505860006 01/13/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5906943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTIN MATTHEW DUENSING	12/19/2019
SAMUEL DAVID WARONOFF	12/18/2019
ABBAS NALWALA	12/19/2019
ARUN SANJAY DUGGAL	12/18/2019
YONGHUI LIU	12/19/2019
ASIS NANDI	12/19/2019
RAMACHANDRAN GOPALAKRISHNAN	12/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOFEC, INC.	
Street Address:	15011 KATY FREEWAY, SUITE 500	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77094	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62944198
Application Number:	16739432

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)480-2701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2814802700

Email:docketing@edmondsiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:EDMONDS & CMAIDALKAAddress Line 1:16850 DIANA LANE, STE. 102Address Line 4:HOUSTON, TEXAS 77058

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SOFEC-020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBB D. EDMONDS
SIGNATURE:	/Robb D. Edmonds/

PATENT 505860006 REEL: 051491 FRAME: 0123

DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2020	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=SOFEC_020_Assignment_Executed_12192019#page1.tif		
source=SOFEC_020_Assignment_Executed_12192019#page2.tif		
source=SOFEC_020_Assignment_Executed_12192019#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 051491 FRAME: 0124

ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS:

Name and Address of Inventors:

Martin Matthew Duensing 13503 Ashton Hills Ct. Cypress, Texas, 77429 Citizenship: United States

Abbas Nalwals
11239 Ladybird Landing Dr.
Cypress, TX 77433
Citizenship: United States

Yonghui Liu 9207 Hudson Court Houston, Texas 77024 Citizenship: United States

Ramachandran Gopalakrishnan 19400 W Bellfort St., Apt. 5104 Richmond, TX 77407 Citizenship: United States Samuel David Waronoff
2218 Draycutt Drive
Katy, TX 77494
Citizenship: United States

Arun Sanjay Duggal 12102 Rocky Knoll Dr. Houston, TX 77077 Citizenship: United States

Asis Nandi 14203 Glasgow Place Houston, TX 77077 Citizenship: United States

(hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented a certain invention entitled:

SYSTEMS AND PROCESSES FOR RECOVERING A VAPOR FROM A VESSEL

enclosed herewith, or for which application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed on December 5, 2019, having Serial No. 62/944,198; and

WHEREAS, SOFEC, Inc., a Corporation, having a place of business at 15011 Katy Freeway, Suite 500, Houston, Texas, 77094 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application (hereinafter referred to as Application), and the invention disclosed therein, (hereinafter referred to as Invention), and in and to all embodiments of the Invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Assignors, and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter referred to as Patents) thereon granted in any and all countries and groups of countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

 Said Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest (a) in and to said Application and said Invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for Patents on said Invention in the United States and all foreign countries, patent offices, or organizations; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted on said Invention, including each and every Application filed and each and every Patent Granted on, and any subsequent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and substitutions thereof; and (d) in and to each and every reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of any of said Patents.

- 2. Said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest to said Invention herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by said Assignors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications from said Invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of said Patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said Invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said Invention and any applications therefor and any Patent granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions, past infringement damages, and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Assignors in providing such cooperation shall be paid by said Assignee.
- 3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignors and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee on the date indicated below.

<u>/2//9//9</u> (DATE)

MARTIN MATTHEW DUDYSTNG, ASSIGNOR

(DATE)

SAMUEL DAVID WARONOFF, ASSIGNOR

12-19-2019 (DA	TE)	ABBAS NALWAEA, ASSIGNOR
12/18/2019 (DA	TE)	ARUN SWIAY DUGGAL, ASSIGNOR
12/18/2019 (DA	TE)	ソップ人名 YONGHUI LIU, ASSIGNOR
12/19/2019 (DA	TE)	Asis Nandi Asis nandi, assignor
12/19/2019 (DA	TE)	R. G. LLLIALLA RAMACHANDRAN GOPALAKRISHNAN, ASSIGNOR